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MINUTES
July 28, 2005

The Zoning Board of Review monthly meeting was held on the 28" day of July at 7:04 PM in the
Library at the Ferri Middle School, 10 Memorial Avenue, Johnston, RI. All persons interested in
the following proposals requested to be present at this time.

l. Roll Call:

Present: Chairman Anthony Pilozzi; Vice Chairman Joseph Anzelone; Secretary Christopher B.
Maselli; Kenneth Aurecchia; Alfred P. Cianci; Bernard Frezza; and Richard Fascia.

Also present: James P. Howe, Town Solicitor; Marion Marocco, Secretary; Diane Edson,
Stenographer

1. Accept minutes of June 30th meeting

Motion accepted by Mr. Anzelone and seconded.

I1l. Old Business:

A. Applicant: Joseph Baginski
Location: 8 Custer Avenue (Plat 3, Lot 364, Zone B-2)

Chairman Pilozzi states that the Board denied the residential application; however, it was
remanded from Superior Court. It is not known if the applicant will come before us on the
remand. If he does, Mr. Cianci will be sitting. Mr. Maselli, Mr. Frezza, and Mr. Fascia will not..
Chairman Pilozzi will speak with Mr. Howe later in the week about the Board’s lack of voting
members needed if the applicant chooses a house versus a small business; therefore, the matter is
continued.
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V. New Business

A. Applicant: Guy D. and Susan Alba

Location: 9 Candice Court (Plat 20-2, Lot 316, Zone R-15)

Dimensions of lot: Frontage: 100°, Depth: 290°, Area: 28, 944 square feet
Present use: Single family home

Proposed: Dimensional variance to add a garage and all-season room to home
This application is under Article 111, Table I11-F-1.

Walter White, of 11 Candice Court, after being duly sworn, testifies that the Site Plan is not
correct. An approval for this variance would make it more difficult to assess water run-off to his
property. Mr. Pilozzi passed down Exhibit A, a letter from Mr. White and a motion to approve it
as Exhibit A by Mr.Maselli was made and seconded by the Mr. Pilozzi. Exhibit B, photos of the
property and pumping station, are accepted by Mr. Maselli and seconded by Mr. Pilozzi. Mr.
Alba, after being duly sworn, testifies that his is seeking the variance to add because they
converted their garage to a living room and their living room into a bedroom. Mrs. Alba is
arthritic and needs to be on the first floor. Not having a garage poses hardships. Mr. Pilozzi
questions the amount of relief sought and suggests the garage to go in the back with the sunroom.
Attorney Russo, on behalf of the applicant, states that building in back was considered as not safe
due to the pumping station. Mr. Pilozzi suggests scaling down. Mr. Maselli asks about turning the
old garage back to a garage and having the family room in the back with the sunroom built off it.
Mrs. Alba explains that the garage presently in place is closer to the property line than the
variance requested. Attorney Russo says that they are extending the driveway and if it was made
as a one car garage . . . Mr. Pilozzi says that could be proposed but would need a continuation.
Mr. White objects because he would still be on the easement. The Albas did not supply a Class |
survey. Mr. Pilozzi suggests that Mr. White get a survey in order to provide measurements for the
Albas’ garage and to contact the Zoning Office in order to be continued next month. Mr. Russo is
to come back with a revised plan and may want to check with DEM about the wetlands.

B. Applicant:  Frank A. ludiciani, Jr.
Location: 59 Memorial Drive (Plat 53, Lot 189, Zone R-40)
Dimensions of Lot : Frontage: 92.5’, Depth: 128°, Area: 30,300 square feet
Present Use: Single family home
Proposed: Accessory structure, detached two-car garage 24’ x 24’
This application is under Article 111, Section G, Item 7 (c).

Frank ludiciani, after being duly sworn, states that he intends to replace a shed and small garage
in his backyard with a 24’ by 24’ garage. Mr. ludiciani states that his pool will stay, but his other
two structures are dilapidated, so instead of refurbishing them, he will knock them down and build
one nice garage. Mr. ludiciani says that his greenhouse fell down. He has no plans to replace it. Mr.
Aurecchia motions to approve and the Chair seconds the motion. All are in favor; whereupon, a
voice vote was taken.

C. Applicant:  Dawn Orsini and Vincent Polisena
Location: 7 Rome Avenue (Plat 5, Lot 17, Zone R-20)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 120°, Depth: 80’, Area: 9,600 square feet
Present Use: Vacant lot
Proposed:  Dimensional variance and Special Use variance for accessory family unit.
This application is under Article 111, Table 11I-D-1, Subsection 13 (13) for unit. Article
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111, Section L, Item 1 for substandard lot of record.

Mr. Polisena, after being duly sworn, states that Mrs. Orsini has a Purchase & Sale Agreement
with his company. During construction, it was discussed that Mrs. Orsini’s sister could live
downstairs if the Board approved a variance to add an in-law addition on a dwelling that is 90%
complete. Mr. Anzelone motions to accept and the Chair seconds it with the stipulation that the
address discrepancy is corrected with the Building Department and certification for the variance is
applied for yearly. Additionally, if the house is sold, the in-law ordinance will not be built-in. All are
in favor; whereupon, a voice vote was taken.

D. Applicant: Peter Franco
Location: 35 Downing Drive (Plat 7, Lot 168, Zone R-20)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 114.25°, Depth: 175°, Area: 20,000 square feet
Present Use: Single-family home
Proposed:  Dimensional variance for attached two-car garage
This application is under Article 111, Table I11-F-1.

Mr. Pilozzi remarks that Mr. Franco has submitted another Site Plan, his final plan if approved.
Mr. Franco, after being duly sworn, explains that he plans to put a 2-car garage with a dimensional
variance for only the left side because he has trouble getting into his truck and with chipmunks
chewing its wires. Mr. Aurecchia motions to accept, and Mr. Pilozzi seconds the motion under the
stipulation that the variance is for the left side only. All are in favor; whereupon, a voice vote was
taken.

E. Applicant:  Robert and Lisa DeAngelis

Location: 8 Elizabeth Ann Drive (Plat 57, Lot 250, Zone R—40)

Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 198’, Depth: 153’+, Area: 31,025 square feet

Present Use: Single-family home

Proposed:  Dimensional variance for a sunroom

This application is under Article 111, Table I1I-F-1 for dimensional and Section L, Item 1 for
substandard lot of record.

John Resendes of Resendes Contracting & Engineering, after being duly sworn, testifies that he is
the contractor. Ms. DeAngelis, after being duly sworn, states that she is asking for a 12” by 12’
sunroom and that the cabana and pool in the back will stay. Mr. Howe says that it is rear yard
relief, which is necessary if they are within the 75 foot rear yard setback. Mr. Pilozzi says that when
we grant this variance, it will need to be in conformance with Section O of our variance, and it
would have to include a 12-foot relief for the rear yard set-back. Mr. Aurecchia, who is also a
neighbor of the applicant, motions to accept, and Mr. Maselli seconds the motion. All are in favor;
whereupon, a voice vote was taken.

F. Applicant: Mr. & Mrs. David Kennedy
Location: 36 Sprague Circle (Plat 7, Lot 148, Zone R-15)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 100" (on cul-de-sac), Depth: 131.43’, Area: 15,009 square feet
Present Use: Single-family home
Proposed: Dimensional variance for garage with two bedrooms above
This application is under Article 111, Table 111-F-1.
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Mr. Kennedy testifies about his plan to expand out to the left in order to add two bedrooms and a
larger garage. The bedrooms would allow his three boys each a full size room with the extra 9’ x 9
for storage or an office. Mr. Kennedy states that he does not plan on any in-law situation. Mr.
Fascia makes a motion to approve with the understanding that the relief is approximately 12°.8”.
Mr. Pilozzi seconds the motion. With the 12°.8” limitations, this application is in conformance with
Section O of Code 941. All are in favor; whereupon, a voice vote was taken.

G. Applicant: Shahzad Yaqoob
Location: 39 Union Avenue (Plat 18, Lot 188, Zone R-15)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 120’, Depth: 80’, Area: 9,600 square feet.
Present Use:  Single family home

Proposed: Dimensional variance for 26’ x 26’ attached garage with living space above
This application is under Article 111, Table I11-F-1 and Section L, Item 1 for sub-standard |
of record.

Mr. Yaqoob explains that he is seeking side and rear relief because he wants to expand the garage
and 10’ x 8’ room on top of it to create a bedroom with a walk-in closet and sewing room for his
spouse. He has 4 children and only 3 bedrooms, which includes the 10’ x 8’. Mr. Maselli makes a
motion to grant providing that the least amount of relief necessary will be provided and that the
hardship will not result from any prior action on the part of the applicant. With these provisions,
this application is under Section O of the variance. Mr. Aurecchia seconds this motion. All are in
favor; whereupon, a voice vote was taken.

H. Applicant: Kenneth J. Colabro
Location: 16 Mathewson Street (Plat 39, Lot 74, Zone R-15)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 67°+, Depth: 80°, Area: 5,360+ square feet
Proposed : Dimensional variance on nonconforming lot for 2" floor addition
This application is under Article 11, Section L, Item 1 and Acrticle 111, Table 111-F-1

Mr. Colabro, after being duly sworn, explains that he and his family are living in a house with a
dumpster outside and no roof because he wants to add a 2nd floor with 4 bedrooms and 2 baths to
accommodate his 3 children and spouse. Currently, only 2 bedrooms exist on the 1st floor. Mr.
Golden says that the lot is nonconforming because of the undersized square footage; nevertheless,
the applicant is not seeking additional relief, but only to build on top of the 9 and ¥ feet of existing
structure. Mr. Aurecchia moves to motion and Mr. Pilozzi seconds it provided the original plan is
adhered to. All are in favor; whereupon, a voice vote was taken.

. Applicant: Silvestro and Andrea Conte
Location: 12 Paradise Lane ( Plat 45, Lot 441, Zone R-40)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 121’, Depth: 200°, Area: 24,200 square feet
Present Use:  Single family home
Proposed: Dimensional variance for 2-car garage with bedroom, family room, and
storage above
This application is under Article 11, Table 11I-F-1 and Section L, Item 1.

Mr. Conte, after being duly sworn, states that they currently have 3 bedrooms, 2 of which are small
and located in the front of the house. They have 2 children. He plans on making these 2 bedrooms
one larger bedroom and will maintain the house as a 3 bedroom. The garage will be enlarged with a
bedroom and a family room above. Mr. Aurecchia moves to motion, and Mr. Maselli seconds it. All
are in favor; whereupon, a voice was taken. This application is in compliance with Section O of
Code 941 of the Town of Johnston.
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J. Applicant:  Russell DePetrillo
Location: Oak Hill Drive (Plat 47, Lot 259, Zone R-15)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 70.64’, Depth: 250°, Area: 23,654 square feet
Present Use: Vacant land
Proposed:  Dimensional variance for a single family home
This application is under Article 111, Table I11-F-1.

Mr. DePetrillo, after being duly sworn, states that he is looking for a variance on the sideline of a
usable section of a lot that was approved by DEM. This lot borders wetland property; however, the
proposed home will be located far from the wetland property. Mr. Pilozzi asks how much land is
usable, and Mr. DePetrillo provides a picture and states that he wants a 7.5 foot variance from the
wetland. Mr. Pilozzi asks Mrs. Maraocco if this is the one that has been in the works for a while. She
replies that this is the first application. Mr. DePetrillo states that he has full approval from DEM,
as opposed to preliminary approval. He wants to put a 26’ x 32’, 3 bedroom dwelling that meets
frontage and rear line set-back requirements. Mr. Maselli says he needs 12.5’ on the right side.
Scott Lynch, a neighbor at 63 Oak Hill, after being duly sworn, expresses concern about water
encroaching his property if this variance is approved. Mr. Pilozzi and Mr. DePetrillo explain that
the variance would restrict the possibility of encroachment. He replies to Mr. Maselli that DEM
approval is registered in the Town record. Mr. Anzelone gives motion to accept, and Mr. Maselli
seconds the motion under the stipulations that it is granted for side relief, Section O of the
Ordinance, and proof of DEM approval. Record must show all proper paperwork is filed prior to
action taken. All are in favor; whereupon, a voice vote was taken.

K. Applicant:  Michael and Carl Johnson
Location: 18 Salina Avenue (Plat 48, Lot 191, Zone R-20)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 80°, Depth: 100’, Area: 8,000 square feet
Present use: Single family home
Proposed: Dimensional variance for addition and Special Use Permit for in-law
This application is under Article 111, Table I11-F-1 and Article 111, Section L, Item 1 for sub-
standard lot of record and Article 111, Table 111-D-1, Subsection 13.3 for accessory family
dwelling unit.

Mr. Russo, attorney for the applicant, states that Mr. Johnson wants to add an in-law addition to
his house for his dad to live there with him. Relief of 15’ is needed on the right, 2’ on the front, and
14’ on the rear. Mr. Pilozzi says that the house is already encroached in the front so you really do
not need front relief, and a small set-back exists on the left. The 12’ x 11’ garage will go in the back
beside the existing deck. The small encroachment Mr. Pilozzi wants on record is 9 hundredths of an
inch. Mr. Pilozzi votes to grant with the stipulations that certification for the Special Use Permit is
to be applied for yearly, and if the house is sold, the in-law ordinance will not be built-in. Mr.
Anzelone motions to grant under Section O and P of the Ordinance. The least relief necessary is to
be provided and that it must conform to the growth and development of the Town as regards
accessory family dwelling units.

L. Applicant: Rhonda Rossi & Michael Ahn
Location: 63 Shore Drive (Plat 62, Lot 25, Zone R-40)
Dimensions of Lot: Frontage 120°, Depth: 180°+, Area: 22,716 square feet
Present Use: Single family home
Proposed: Dimensional variance for a 3-car garage and bedrooms above on left side and
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kitchen on right side of home
This application is under Article 111, Table I11-F-1 and Section L, Item 1.

Mr. Ahn, after being duly sworn, states that there are 9 members in the household presently living
on Crandall Drive. This includes 7 children. The plan is to build the three-car garage out towards
the street and expand the kitchen into the porch. The property is not conforming on the right by
about 10’ and that is where variance is sought.. Presently, the home has 3 bedrooms, 2 of which are
very small. Mr. Fascia interjects that the house is notorious for flooding and says the septic system
will need one heck of a plan. Mr. Pilozzi says that a 3-car garage will be in non-conformity with the
neighborhood, and sewage may enter the Oak Swamp Reservoir. Mr. Pilozzi suggests waiting for
DEM’s findings and then asking for approval to expand the Kitchen. State Law states that the
system can not be within 100’ of an active well. A 3-car garage could cut down space for a leach
field. To prepare for a continuation, Mr. Pilozzi says to get an affidavit from the neighbors on
whether or not their wells are active. Ms. Rossi states that she received preliminary approval for
the kitchen from DEM. The problem cited by DEM was with sand. A sand filter is needed. Proof
needs to be provided from neighbors that no active wells are to be within a 200’ radius. Motion is
made by Mr. Fascia to continue and seconded by Mr. Maselli. All are in favor; whereupon, a voice
vote was taken.

Before adjourning, Mr. Pilozzi says that a special meeting has to take place in August. Five Board
members are needed to go forward with the meeting. Mr. Pilozzi will call His Honor about not
having a quorum. Mr. Fascia and Mr. Maselli make motions to adjourn. All are in favor,
whereupon a voice vote was taken.

VI. Adjournment

Meeting adjourned at 9:23 PM.
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